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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In October 2020, the Massachusetts Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) Steering Committee and the Massachusetts
Department of Public Health’s Office of Preparedness and Emergency Management (MDPH OPEM) requested that
Regina Villa Associates (RVA) conduct a survey of existing MRC volunteers. The purpose of this effort was to learn
about volunteer experiences during the COVID-19 pandemic, primarily from March 2020 to December 2020 (prior
to vaccine availability), and better understand volunteer preferences, concerns, and potential barriers to
volunteering in Winter/Spring 2021 as the pandemic continues and vaccine distribution begins. The survey included
questions about their unit affiliation, experience deploying during the COVID-19 pandemic, limitations to responding
thus far, and considerations for future volunteer responses. Respondents were also asked to answer questions about
three hypothetical volunteer opportunities in an effort to better simulate a real-world situation and understand
potential barriers to responding. The survey was included as part of the Massachusetts MRC Budget Period 2 second
quarter drill and distributed widely to most MRC units’ volunteers. The survey remained open for over two weeks in
December 2020. A total of 731 individuals from 28 of the Commonwealth’s 36 units responded to the survey.

Key findings of the survey include:

e About a quarter (26.1%) of respondents joined the MRC less than 1 year ago, suggesting many of them
joined the MRC since the pandemic began about nine months prior.

e Schedule conflicts were given as the primary reason why volunteers were unable to participate in
previous deployments during the pandemic, as well as a primary concern for why they might not be able
to volunteer in the future. Several respondents mentioned that they would be more available on evenings
or weekends. Another major limitation shared by respondents has been that they or someone in their
households are considered high-risk.

e Volunteers expressed significant interest in deploying both remotely (clinically or non-clinically) and in-
person at vaccination and/or testing sites and in non-clinical settings. Volunteering at long-term care
facilities or similar settings was viewed as far less desirable to respondents.

e Avariety of pandemic response related training ideas were submitted by volunteers (see Considerations
for Future). Unit leaders could consider offering remote trainings or sharing other resources on these
topics.

e  When asked if they remain interested in supporting the MRC’s response to COVID-19 in the future,
respondents who said either they were not interested or who indicated, “it depends,” cited that their
discomfort with volunteering in the COVID environment as the primary reason.

e When given three hypothetical volunteer scenarios, additional barriers to volunteering emerged.
Potential schedule conflicts, the type of volunteer opportunity (clinical vs. non-clinical), and the setting
(especially a disinterest in volunteering at a long-term care facility) rose in importance. Enough clear
information and advance notice are also important issues for many volunteers.

e The self-reported demographics of respondents showed that 63.5% were over the age of 55, two-thirds
were female, 84.1% held at least a bachelor’s degree, and about half were currently licensed as a
healthcare professional.

In general, it seems that many MRC volunteers are open to supporting a response during COVID-19, but are more
likely to do so based on certain parameters such as setting (more likely to volunteer at vaccination or testing sites
than long-term care facilities) and advanced notice. The ability to communicate clear information about the
volunteer opportunity is also critical. Additionally, while much of the data gathered in this survey offers insight to
MRC Coordinator’s planning considerations, recognizing both the timing of when the survey was sent within the



covid-19 pandemic, and the deployment opportunities offered to volunteers during the March — December
timeframe are important and should not be overlooked.



BACKGROUND

Massachusetts is host to 36 federally recognized MRC units found within local health departments and non-profit
organizations. There is a statewide MRC Coordination Steering Committee (Steering Committee) that includes one
representative from each public health emergency preparedness region and representatives from MDPH OPEM.
The Steering Committee, facilitated by the MRC Statewide Coordinator, meets at least quarterly, either in-person
or virtually. Representatives solicit recommendations from the unit leaders in their region to be discussed at
Steering Committee meetings. Additionally, they develop and implement an Action Plan to be revised on an annual
basis to identify program gaps, share best practices, and address recommendations and MRC deliverable
requirements.

One of the deliverable requirements for Budget Period 2 (BP2) is for unit leaders to participate in and/or facilitate
quarterly drills. Participation must include two MDPH-sponsored drills and two individual unit sponsored drills. The
MDPH-sponsored drills are conducted using the MA Responds system.

During an October 2020 virtual meeting, the MRC Steering Committee members agreed that a survey of MRC
volunteers would allow MRC unit leaders to learn about their volunteers’ experiences during the COVID-19
pandemic (beginning in March 2020) to date and assist with future planning efforts. Steering Committee members
were interested in learning what has been working well, what about the volunteer experience needs
improvement, potential trainings that would benefit volunteers in their response during Winter and Spring 2021,
and the various factors that weigh into a volunteer’s decision to respond to a deployment request. The Volunteer
Survey was developed with those interests in mind.



DISTRIBUTION

RVA sent an email to MRC unit leaders on December 4, 2020 announcing the availability of the Volunteer Survey
and encouraging unit leaders to help distribute it to their volunteers as soon as possible. Additionally, distribution
of the survey to MRC volunteers served as the second quarter MA Responds Drill. All unit leaders who chose to
participate in the MDPH-sponsored drill were asked to share the survey with volunteers by utilizing the MA
Responds email feature of the system to disseminate the message and survey link. Additional details with a
description of the Q2 drill requirements was shared later that same day via MA Responds. RVA’s email included a
template message with highlighted placeholders that unit leaders were instructed to update (see Appendix B —
Email Template for Distribution to Volunteers).

Massachusetts MRC unit leaders were asked to report on the number of volunteers that they distributed the
survey to, either via email or through MA Responds. Most unit leaders participated in distributing the survey under
the MDPH-sponsored drill or independently. Many unit leaders sent follow-up emails to their members before the
survey closed on December 22, 2020. A summary of each unit’s distribution and the number of respondents who
affiliated themselves with each MRC unit can be found in Table 1 below.

Table 1 - Distribution to Volunteers and Respondents by MRC Unit

MRC Unit Number of Volunteers Sent Survey Number of Respondents who

(as reported by MRC Unit Leader) Indicated they Belonged to the MRC
Unit (% of Total Respondents)

Berkshire 101 21 (2.9%)

Boston 1427 100 (13.7%)

Bristol-Norfolk 101 34 (4.7%)

Brockton Area 0 8 (1.1%)

Brookline 0 14 (1.9%)

Burlington 230 62 (8.5%)

Cape Cod 183 20 (2.7%)

Central Hampden County 0 0 (0%)

Duxbury Bay Area 79 10 (1.4%)

East Longmeadow 38 7 (1%)

Franklin 75 16 (2.2%)

Greater Fall River 503 7 (1%)

Greater Grafton 236 35 (4.8%)

Greater New Bedford 338 14 (1.9%)

Greater River Valley 180 48 (6.6%)

Greater Taunton 232 7 (1%)

Greater Westfield & 0 2 (0.3%)

Western Hampden County

Hampshire County 900 34 (4.7%)

Longmeadow 101 21 (2.9%)



MRC Unit

Martha's Vineyard
Massachusetts Task Force
Metro East MRC
Middleborough Area
Mystic Valley

NEMRC

Newton

Norfolk County 8

North Shore Cape Ann
Northern Essex County
Region 4A

SHAR

Springfield

Town of Monson

Upper Merrimack Valley
Wachusett

Worcester Regional
None of the above

TOTAL

Number of Volunteers Sent Survey
(as reported by MRC Unit Leader)

589
413
451

262

955
642
643
180
53
55
580
400
604
N/A
10,551

Number of Respondents who
Indicated they Belonged to the MRC
Unit (% of Total Respondents)

0 (0%)

8 (1.1%)
47 (6.4%)
9 (1.2%)
35 (4.8%)
5 (0.7%)
36 (4.9%)
9 (1.2%)
34 (4.7%)
29 (4%)
68 (9.3%)
22 (3%)
1(0.1%)
5 (0.7%)
61 (8.3%)
17 (2.3%)
56 (7.7%)
3 (0.4%)
731



RESULTS

A summary of the results is included below.

ABOUT THE RESPONDENTS

A total of 731 volunteers responded to the survey (see Figure 1 on the following page for a breakdown by MRC
unit), three of which indicated they did not belong to an MRC unit. The response rate was 6.9%, considering a total
distribution of 10,551 volunteers as reported by MRC unit leaders.

The first questions of the survey asked respondents which MRC unit(s) they belong to and for how long they have
belonged to a member of the MRC unit. Nearly every unit was represented, with the highest participation by
Boston MRC, followed by Region 4A MRC, Burlington Volunteer Reserve Corps, and Upper Merrimack Valley MRC.
Respondents were able to select multiple MRC units.

Figure 1 - Respondents by MRC Unit

Which MRC unit(s) do you belong to?

Berkshire MRC e 21 (2.9%)
Boston MRC . 100 (13.7%)
Bristol-Norfolk MRC GG 34 (4.7%)
Brockton Area MRC w8 (1.1%)
Brookline MRC e 14 (1.9%)
Burlington Volunteer Reserve Corps e 62 (8.5%)
Cape Cod MRC w20 (2.7%)
Central Hampden County = 0 (0.0%)
Duxbury Bay Area MRC w10 (1.4%)
East Longmeadow MRC Wl 7 (1.0%)
Franklin MRC e 16 (2.2%)
Greater Fall River MRC R 7 (1.0%)
Greater Grafton MRC e 35 (4.8%)
Greater New Bedford MRC e 14 (1.9%)
Greater River Valley MRC ne 438 (6.5%)
Greater Taunton MRC e 7 (1.0%)
Greater Westfield and Western Hampden County MRC Inc. B 2 (0.3%)
Hampshire County MRC e 34 (4.7%)
Martha's Vineyard MRC = 0 (0.0%)
Massachusetts Task Force wl 8 (1.1%)
Metro East MRC e 47 (6.4%)
Middleborough Area MRC e 9 (1.2%)
Mystic Valley MRC I 35 (4.8%)
NEMRC m® 5 (0.7%)
Newton MRC GG 36 (4.9%)
None of the above ® 3 (0.4%)
Norfolk County 8 W 9 (1.2%)
North Shore-Cape Ann Emergency Preparedness Coalition I 34 (4.7%)
Northern Essex County MRC i 29 (4.0%)
Region 4A MRC e 68 (9.3%)
Springfield Health and Human Services MRC 1 1 (0.1%)
Stoughton-Holbrook-Avon-Randolph MRC e 22 (3.0%)
Town of Longmeadow MRC e 21 (2.9%)
Town of Monson MRC @ 5 (0.7%)
Upper Merrimack Valley MRC  icGcGce 61 (8.3%)
Wachusett MRC  nmmm 17 (2.3%)
Worcester Regional MRC i 56 (7.7%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Number of Responses



VOLUNTEER TENURE WITH MRC UNIT

The MRC program’s visibility increased as a result of the pandemic and public interest in volunteering to help with
the response. Because many MRC units saw an increase in recruitment since March 2020, the survey asked
respondents how long they had been a member of an MRC unit. Respondents were evenly divided in terms of their
MRC tenure, as shown in Figure 2. Over a quarter (26.1%) of respondents became an MRC volunteer within the
past year, suggesting that the pandemic may have been a factor in their participation.

Figure 2. Volunteer Tenure with MRC Unit

How long have you been a member of an MRC unit in Massachusetts?
729 responses

@ Less than 1 year
® 1-4 years

5-9 years
@ 10 years or more

OVERALL VOLUNTEER SATISFACTION

Respondents’ satisfaction of the MRC program is very high. The vast majority (96.8%) said they would recommend
the MRC program to a friend. When asked why they feel this way, the majority of respondents noted the value the
MRC program offers and their personal values of giving back to their community. In response to this question and
the final open-ended question, most comments were highly positive. Some went into detail about barriers
preventing them from volunteering during the pandemic. A select few provided criticisms, including the lack of a
consistent schedule of deployments, variability in the leadership and organization at each deployment, lack of
support from the federal government, and insufficient resources.

VOLUNTEER DEMOGRAPHICS

Respondents were also asked a series of optional demographic questions. A summary of those results can be
found in Appendix A - Demographics. Those who chose to answer the questions tended to be older; 63.5% were

over the age of 55 and over three-quarters were over age 45. About two-thirds of respondents identified as
female. Respondents were highly educated, with 84% of respondents holding a bachelor’s degree or higher
(including master’s degree and doctorate). About half (53%) of respondents said they were currently licensed as a
healthcare professional, suggesting that not all respondents could volunteer in a clinical capacity.



DEPLOYMENT EXPERIENCE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

One of the major goals of the survey was to learn about MRC volunteer experiences during the pandemic to date,
so that MRC unit leaders can review volunteer feedback and improve those experiences during the remainder of
the pandemic. About a third (31.9%) of respondents said they were deployed or provided an assignment as an
MRC volunteer as part of the response to the pandemic (see Figure 3). Of those who deployed, the majority
(68.8%) volunteered at more than one COVID-19 response events (see Figure 4), ranging from two events to
“about 30.”

Respondents who were deployed or provided an assignment during the pandemic were asked to answer several
questions about one of their volunteer experiences (see a summary of these results on the following pages).

Figure 3 - Deployment during the Pandemic

Were you deployed or provided an assignment as an MRC volunteer as part of the response to the
COVID-19 pandemic?

731 responses

Yes, | was deployed as a clinical volunteer with my MRC unit

Yes, | was deployed as a non-clinical volunteer with my MRC
unit

Yes, | was deployed as both a clinical and non-clinical
volunteer with my MRC unit

| was deployed as a MA Responds COVID-19 volunteer (I did
not volunteer with my MRC unit)

I was deployed as a clinical volunteer with my MRC unit AND |
was deployed as a MA Responds COVID-19 volunteer

| was deployed as a non-clinical volunteer with my MRC unit
AND | was deployed as a MA Responds COVID-19 volunteer
No, | was not deployed as a volunteer

Figure 4 - Number of COVID-19 Response Events

Did you volunteer at more than cne COVID-19 response event?

234 responses

® VYes
® No




VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE RATING DURING THE PANDEMIC

Overall, these respondents’ satisfaction levels were rather high. Over three-quarters (76%) of respondents rated
their overall experience volunteering during the pandemic as “excellent” or “very good” (see Figure 5).

Figure 5 - Volunteer Experience Rating During the Pandemic

How would you rate your overall experience?
234 responses

@ Poor

® Fair

@ Good

@ Very Good
@ Excellent

4



PRE-EVENT EXPERIENCE

A volunteer’s experience begins before they are deployed, when an MRC unit leader reaches out to them about a
potential deployment opportunity. The amount of information shared with volunteers before they sign up for a
shift or when they ask a question could vary from deployment to deployment or from unit to unit. A series of
questions asked those respondents who said they had deployed during the pandemic about their pre-event
experience. Overall, respondents seemed very satisfied with the deployment process, information sharing, and
responsiveness to questions leading up to their volunteer experience (see Figure 6 for details). However, some
respondents stated that they would have preferred additional information prior to their deployment, such as
details about their assignments and responsibilities (including physical requirements or exposure) and logistical
information (such as where to park or helpful items to bring to the event).

Figure 6 - Impressions of Pre-Event Volunteer Experience

Please read through the following statements regarding the same volunteer experience and select
which response best fits each statement.

I Strongly Agree M Agree Neutral [l Disagree [l Strongly Disagree [l N/A or Don't Know

100

The volunteer deployment process was | feel | had adequate preparation and | received adequate and timely support
straightforward and easy to follow. information to help me get ready for my  when | had a question or concern about
volunteer role prior to the day. registration, training, or day-of logistics.




DAY-OF EVENT EXPERIENCE

Similar to the pre-event volunteer experience, respondents had positive impressions of the day-of event
experience (see Figure 7 for details). When asked what would have improved their volunteer experience, over half
(56.4%) of respondents said their expectations were met, but the remainder of respondents were split about what
would improve their volunteer experience (see Figure 8). The most popular answers were:

e (Clarified role/responsibility prior to or during deployment
e Additional information regarding the deployment opportunity
e  Provision of additional training

Respondents were able to share some open text responses, and several mentioned concern about other staff or
volunteers adhering to social distancing or mask-wearing guidelines.

Figure 7 - Impressions of Day-of Event Experience

Please read through the following statements regarding the same volunteer experience and select
which response best fits each statement.

150 [ Strongly Agree M Agree Neutral [l Disagree [l Strongly Disagree [l N/A or Don't Know

100

50

| s— |
| feel that | had adequate support for my | knew who to report to and who to | received adequate instructions (just in
volunteer role on this day. contact for any issues concerning safety  time training) from on-site staff when |

and/or logistics. arrived.



Figure 8 - Improvements to Volunteer Experience

What would have improved your volunteer experience?

Additional information regarding the deployment opportunity [N 28
Clarified role/responsibility prior to or during deployment | N 36
Closer location of deployment opportunity [Jill 7

More lead time prior to the deployment request [ lllR 17

Nothing - my expectations were me! | EGEGIG—E 132
Provision of additional PPE [N 21

Provision of additional training | 25
Shorter scheduled shift(s) [l 20
Volunteering in an alternative environment/capacity [l 0 19

Other GG 25

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Number of Responses

ADDITIONAL FEEDBACK ON VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE

Respondents were offered an opportunity to provide additional comments about their experience volunteering
during the pandemic. Many described their experience as rewarding and explained that they felt appreciated, and
several provided more detail about their experiences. One volunteer mentioned they were overwhelmed with the
level of responsibility distributing medications to residents of a senior care facility. Another was interested in
volunteering in a senior care setting, but because (s)he was getting tested proactively, the guidance restricted
her/him from volunteering. Another volunteer described their experience at a homeless isolation site, which was
poorly organized and lacked just-in-time training. A few respondents noted that they felt the PPE provided was
insufficient, particularly at the start of the pandemic in Spring 2020. Respondents also provided ideas and
suggestions for improvement (a greater focus on safety for volunteers and/or provision of PPE, clarification of roles
or what to do if a replacement volunteer does not show up for their shift, etc.).



LIMITATIONS TO PREVIOUS DEPLOYMENT

A series of questions about limitations were shared with all respondents, regardless of whether they previously
deployed during the pandemic. Approximately three-quarters of respondents felt they were unable to respond to
one or more assignments offered by their MRC unit during the pandemic. Those respondents were then asked to
identify which factor(s) limited their ability to respond to previous deployment opportunities (see Figure 9). By far,
the top two reasons why respondents were limited were due to schedule conflicts and the fact that the volunteer
or someone in their household was considered high-risk. Nearly a quarter of respondents said they were
uncomfortable volunteering in a setting with COVID-19 patients, while 17% could not volunteer for the
opportunity based on their skill set, background or training. Only 13% cited the location of the volunteer
opportunity as an issue.

Figure 9 - Limitations to Responding

What limited your ability to respond?
| am (or someone in my household is) considered high-risk and was not able to — 209
respond at the time

I 'am temporarily or permanently out of the area or not local [l 23

| did not fully understand what the MRC is | 2

| have physical restrictions (such as unable to lift heavy objects or need to be 18
seated) that could not be accommodated -

I responded but was never contacted for follow-up [l 19
| was not a volunteer with the MRC at the time of the requests | 3
| was not given enough information about the deployment opportunity - 14

I was not given enough time to secure childcare, alternate work arrangements, etc. [l D 36

I was not interested in the volunteer opportunities shared | GG 67
I was uncomfortable volunteering in a setting with COVID-19 patients [ RS 122
My credentialing was incomplete [l 7
The location was too far of a drive or | did not have the ability to travel — 71
The opportunities offered did not line up with my availability or conflicted with my 232
schedule S —
The opportunities offered did not match my skill set, background, or training — 96

There were not enough opportunities to respond to or spots were already filed [l 0 29

Other | EG— 6"

0 50 100 150 200 250
Number of Responses



CONSIDERATIONS FOR FUTURE DEPLOYMENT

One of the objectives of this survey was to assess potential limitations to volunteering during the remainder of the
pandemic. The questions in this section of the survey asked all respondents whether they would be interested in
volunteering to help with the response to COVID-19, in what capacity, and which barriers might prevent them from
deploying.

TRAINING TOPIC SUGGESTIONS

A question about training topics was included so that MRC unit leaders could respond accordingly and share
resources, including already-available remote trainings, to their volunteers to better prepare them for
deployments. The following training topics were suggested when respondents were asked what the MRC unit
could offer that would make them more likely to respond to a COVID-19 deployment opportunity in the future:

e Safety with PPE (and other safety procedures/protocols, including hand sanitizer, ventilation, etc.)

e Contact tracing

e Health credentialing requirements

e  Vaccines (types, administration, distribution, contraindications, role of volunteers)

e  Clinical training, including first aid, EMT, phlebotomy, Psychological First Aid, sterile techniques, and
universal precautions and exposures

e Remote volunteer opportunities with the MRC

o Disaster preparedness

e Language training for communicating with local immigrant/non-English communities

e  Working with diverse/marginalized populations, including people of color

FUTURE INTEREST IN VOLUNTEERING

Almost three-quarters of respondents said they were interested in supporting the MRC’s response to COVID-19 in
the future (see Figure 10).

Figure 10 - Future Interest in Volunteering

Do you remain interested in supporting the MRC's response to COVID-19 in the

future, if a need arises?
729 responses

® Yes
® No
It Depends




Those who indicated they remain interested in supporting COVID-19 response efforts in the future (answering
“yes” or “it depends”) were asked in what capacity they would be interested in volunteering (see Figure 11). The
most popular responses were in-person clinical capacity at vaccination and/or testing sites, in-person non-clinical
capacity (wellness checks, IT support, food delivery, etc.), and remote or virtual non-clinical capacity. Volunteering
in-person in a clinical capacity at a healthcare facility, nursing home, long-term care facility, rest home, etc. was
selected by the fewest respondents. MRC units will likely have trouble recruiting volunteers for deployments in

those settings.

Figure 11 - Future Volunteering Capacity - Total®

In what capacity would you be interested in volunteering?

In-person clinical capacity at vaccination and/or testing sites _ 320
In-person clinical capacity providing staffing support to a healthcare 92
facility, nursing home, long-term care facility, rest home, etc. _
In-person non-clinical capacity (wellness checks, IT support, food 317
delivery, etc.) ———————————————————
Remote or virtual clinical capacity _ 243
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Number of Responses

! The only respondents who were asked this question were those who indicated they would be interested in
supporting the MRC'’s response to COVID-19 in the future by answering “yes” or “it depends” to the previous
question.



BARRIERS TO VOLUNTEERING

Respondents who are not interested in supporting future COVID-19 response efforts or who answered, “it
depends,” were asked why not. Feeling uncomfortable with volunteering in the current COVID environment was
the primary response, followed by time limitations.

Figure 12 - Future Volunteering Barriers?

Why are you not interested in volunteering?

I am no longer living in Massachusetts (temporarily or permanently) [l 13
My license/credentials have expired [l 11

No longer interested [l 5

Not enough information about the volunteer opportunity was
provided - 10

Opportunities provided are not what | expected [l 13

L ——
Uncomfortable volunteering in the current COVID environment |l o7
ot N 5

0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Number of Responses

POTENTIAL VOLUNTEER SCENARIOS AND BARRIERS

Respondents were asked to answer questions about whether they would volunteer for three hypothetical
volunteer opportunities that may arise. Those examples and the responses to each are listed below (Figure 13,
Figure 14, and Figure 15). The three scenarios were designed to be progressively easier or more attractive
opportunities to volunteer for (they were progressively in a less-exposed setting, closer to home, and with more
advance notice). These questions attempted to apply more specificity to the theoretical questions asked earlier in
the survey about a general willingness to respond. While it may be easy to say yes to volunteering hypothetically, it
was hypothesized that some additional context might allow respondents to zero in on what might hold them back
from volunteering.

Respondents’ willingness to volunteer increased with each example, as was expected, with 4.8%, 26%, and 58.4%
who said they would volunteer for each example opportunity, respectively (see Figure 13, Figure 14, and Figure
15).

Figure 16 shows what respondents anticipated might be barriers to responding for the hypothetical volunteer
opportunities. By far, the most common response was a potential schedule conflict (61.4%), followed by the
limitation of volunteering in a non-clinical capacity (30.7%), and a lack of interest in volunteering at a long-term

2 The only respondents who were asked this question were those who answered “no” or “it depends” to the
guestion about whether they would be interested in supporting the MRC’s response to COVID-19 in the future.



care facility (25.4%). Driving distance was cited as a potential barrier by 22.6% of respondents, while feeling
uncomfortable volunteering in the current COVID environment was selected by 18.4% of respondents.

Interestingly, the limitations identified by volunteers for previous response efforts overlapped with these scenario-
based, hypothetical deployments. Logistics, such as schedule and distance remain an issue. The type of role is a
limitation for some, particularly non-clinical volunteers who are offered a clinical-only deployment. Compared to
the earlier theoretical questions about volunteer interest in assisting with the MRC response and potential barriers
(see Figure 10 and Figure 12), the scenario questions reveal that many volunteers are specifically concerned about
volunteering at a long-term care facility.

Furthermore, sufficient, clear information and advance notice are essential to getting many volunteers to deploy.
The latter two issues were largely overlooked in the general interest question but emerged as more significant
concerns when volunteers considered the scenarios.

Example 1: You are notified of an opportunity to volunteer in a clinical capacity at a long-term care facility
tomorrow that is a 1-hour drive away.

Figure 13 - Willingness to Volunteer for Example 1

Would you volunteer for this opportunity?
727 responses

@ Yes
® No
It Depends




Example 2: You are notified of an opportunity to volunteer next week in a clinical capacity at a COVID vaccine
clinic that is a 30-minute drive away. The clinic may interact with COVID positive patients.

Figure 14 - Willingness to Volunteer for Example 2

Would you volunteer for this opportunity?

726 responses

® Yes
® No
@ It Depends

Example 3: You are notified of an opportunity to deliver food and supplies three days from now to seniors in a
community that is a 20-minute drive away. There will be little to no interaction with anyone when dropping off

the food.

Figure 15 - Willingness to Volunteer for Example 3

Would you volunteer for this opportunity?

729 responses

® VYes
® No
@ It Depends




Figure 16 - Potential Barriers to Respond to Scenarios (Examples 1-3)

Which potential barriers might prevent you from
participating in these volunteer opportunities?

I am not interested in volunteering at a long-term care facility [ G 183
| am not willing to drive the distance required or would prefer to 163
volunteer closer to home _
| am only able to volunteer in a non-clinical capacity _ 221
I'am only interested in volunteering in a clinical capacity [l 51
I 'am uncomfortable volunteering in the current COVID environment [N 134
| might have a schedule confict GG
| need more information about the volunteer opportunity — 122
| would prefer to receive more advance notice — 113

Otrer G— 124
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APPENDIX A - DEMOGRAPHICS

At the end of the survey, respondents had the option of answering questions about their demographics (these
were not required questions). They could enter their race in an open-ended text field.

Figure 17 - Age of Respondents

What is your age?
728 responses

@® Under 18
® 1824

® 25-34

@ 3544

@ 45-54

® 5564

@® 65 or older

Figure 18 - Gender of Respondents

What is your gender?
727 responses

® Male

® Female

@ Prefer not to say
@ Nonbinary

@ Non binary

@ Male and female are terms for
biological sex not gender




Figure 19 - Education Level of Respondents

What is your education level?

Less than high school diploma = 0
High school diploma or equivalent [l 29
Some college [l 19
Associate's degree [l 26

Bachelor's degree RS 261
Master's degree [N 250
Doctorate [ 100
Other I 37

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Number of Responses

Figure 20 - Healthcare Licensing of Respondents

Are you currently licensed as a healthcare professional?
726 responses

® Yes

@ No, | am non-medical
@ No, | am retired

)




APPENDIX B — EMAIL TEMPLATE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO VOLUNTEERS

The following email template was provided to MRC unit leaders who were asked to distribute the survey. Unit
leaders were instructed to update the highlighted fields specifically for their unit.

Dear MRC Volunteers,

Have you volunteered with the MRC during the COVID-19 pandemic? If so, we want to hear about your
experience. If not, we'd like to better understand what may be holding you back. Please take the following
survey, which should take about 10 minutes to complete, no later than December 22,

2020: https://bit.ly/MRC-Volunteer-Survey-2020

Your answers will help improve the experience for MRC volunteers and allow us to better respond to the
pandemic going forward.

You may provide your feedback anonymously or include your name and contact information at the end of
the survey if you would like someone to follow up directly about your responses.

If you have any questions about this survey or want to discuss your volunteer experience, please let me
know. Thank you in advance for sharing your opinions and for your service with the [insert unit name]!

[name/contact information for MRC unit leader]


https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__bit.ly_MRC-2DVolunteer-2DSurvey-2D2020&d=DwMFAg&c=lDF7oMaPKXpkYvev9V-fVahWL0QWnGCCAfCDz1Bns_w&r=uKENVNM2S280FqNk3HKBaXHYBgrm0wO7KGaemm1auxo&m=Jc6uondu7EnLSsO1-rBZz_0jmV0RmKiWu6SrovYDmas&s=HJm97blveHHnPUtymf75qMuAVq4jtElDpZ2p9r_Ua2g&e=

	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Distribution
	Results
	About the Respondents
	Volunteer Tenure with MRC Unit
	Overall Volunteer Satisfaction
	Volunteer Demographics

	Deployment Experience during the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Volunteer Experience Rating During the Pandemic
	Pre-Event Experience
	Day-of Event Experience
	Additional Feedback on Volunteer Experience

	Limitations to Previous Deployment
	Considerations for Future Deployment
	Training Topic Suggestions
	Future Interest in Volunteering
	Barriers to Volunteering

	Potential Volunteer Scenarios and Barriers

	Appendix A - Demographics
	Appendix B – Email Template for Distribution to Volunteers

